Longevity Pay. 

Effective with the 2008-09 contract year, the following longevity steps shall be in place for 

employees. 

A salaried employee who has completed fifteen (15) continuous years of service with the 
Austintown Local School District shall have five hundred and twenty five dollars ($525.00) 
added to his/her salary beginning with the sixteenth (16th) year (following fifteen (15) 
continuous years of service with the District) which will remain part of his/her annual salary. 

Commencing with the twenty-first (21st) year (following twenty (20) continuous years of 
service), five hundred and seventy five dollars ($575.00) and commencing with the twenty-
sixth (26th) year (following twenty-five (25) continuous years of service), six hundred and 
twenty five dollar ($625.00) shall be added to the employee's salary in like manner. 

An hourly employee who satisfies the foregoing level(s) of continuous years of service with the 
District shall receive fifty percent (50%) of the amount provided to the salaried employee at the 
respective level. For example, if an hourly employee has completed fifteen (15) continuous 
years of service with the District, he/she shall be entitled to receive two hundred seventy five 
dollars ($275.00) added to his/her compensation in his/her sixteenth year of service. Consistent 
with the terms set forth above with regard to salaried employees, hourly employees who satisfy 
the respective levels of continuous service would be entitled to receive the following amounts 
added to their compensation: three hundred dollars ($300.00) (following the 20th year of 
continuous service, effective in the 21st year); and three hundred and twenty five dollars 
($325.00) (following the 25th year of continuous service, effective in the 26th year). 

Longevity will be awarded on the actual date of hire. If the longevity milestone occurs in the 
first month of the contract year then it will be awarded fully on the effective date.

[...]

Any employee who transfers from a public agency or school district shall be credited 
with the unused balance of his/her sick leave from that public agency or school district 
in accordance with Ohio Revised Code 3319. 141. 

6. Unused sick leave shall be cumulative up to two hundred seventy-six 
(276) unused days or the employee's normal work year, whichever is greater. 

7. New employees and employees who have exhausted their sick leave shall be advanced 
five (5) days' sick leave. Employees who exhaust their sick leave shall have their fringe

[...]

System, and with ten (10) or more years of service in Ohio, a bargaining unit member shall be 
paid for the value of his/her sick leave credit. Such payment shall be an amount determined by 
multiplying twenty-five percent (25%) of the number of sick leave days accrued up to two 
hundred seventy six days (276), sixty nine (69) days maximum. If Superintendent is notified of 

retirement in writing on or before December 1st, employee is granted a $5,000 bonus. 

B. Payment for sick leave on this basis shall be considered to eliminate all sick leave accrued by